DATASHEET
552-02S   APRIL 9, 2024 1 ©2017-2024 Renesas Electronics Corporation
Low Skew 2-Input MUX and 1 to 8 Clock Buffer 552-02S
Description
The 552-02S is a low skew, single-input to eight- output clock
buffer. The device offers a dual input with pin select for
switching between two clock sources. It has best in class
Additive Phase Jitter of sub 50fsec

Ordering Information for POD links). The package information is the most current data available and is subject to change without
revision of this document
Ordering Information
“G” after the two-letter package code denotes Pb-Free configuration, RoHS compliant.
Marking Diagrams
Notes:
1. “**” is the lot sequence.
2. “YYWW” or “Y” is the last digit(s) of the year and week that the part was assembled.
3. “$” denotes the mark code.
4. “LOT” denotes lot number.
5. “G” after the two-letter package code denotes RoHS compliant package.
6. “I” denotes extended temperature range device.
7. Bottom marking: country of origin (TSSOP only).
Revision History
Part Number Carrier Type Package Temperature Range
552-02SPGGI Tubes 4.4mm body 16-TSSOP -40°C to +105°C
552-02SPGGI8 Tape & Reel 4.4mm body 16-TSSOP -40°C to +105°C
552-02SCMGI Cut Tape 2.5 × 2.5 mm 16-VFQFPN -40°C to +105°C
552-02SCMGI8 Tape & Reel 2.5 × 2.5 mm 16-VFQFPN -40°C to +105°C
Date Description of Change
Apr 9, 2024 • Changed Carrier Type in Ordering Information for CMG packages to Cut Tape from Tubes.
• Removed package outline drawings from document and replaced them with dynamic links in Ordering Information.
• Updated Package Outline Drawings section.